
Administrative Services 

Mission Statement 
Finance & Purchasing 
To provide leadership in responsibly managing the City's financial resources. 
Graphics 
To assist City Divisions in reaching their goals through creative visual communications. 
Risk Management 
To effectlvely control and reduce the City's exposure to risk through the centralized administration of a comprehensive risk 
management program. Risk management is comprised of three separate sections: workers' compensation, safety, and insurance 
services. Our goal is to provide professional, cost effective solutions to safeguard the public, the City's assets and our employees. 

Expenditures Current Year Yearta Date 

("j 
Actual 

2006-07 
Appropriation 

2007-08 
Expenditures 

12/31/07 
Estimated 
2007-08 

Budget 
2008-09 

General Fund 

- Finance 
Administration {101-164} 1,389,100 1,491,747 911,466 1,408,540 1,367,262 
Accounts Payable {101-165} 239,018 280,804 141,400 283,575 305,164 
Budget {101-166} 127,964 197,249 93,258 198,797 216,619 
Accounting{101-167} 557,961 998,033 355,451 736,430 814,697 
Grants {101-168} 
Payroll {101-169} 
Purchasing {101-162} 

161,867 
427,403 
370,854 

(306,699) 
376,642 
426,991 

193,047 
196,224 

382,341 
399,036 

413,255 
430,145 

Transfer to Other Funds 6,329,611 6,004,836 6,004,836 14,004,836 7,891,761 
Total Budget Underexpenditures (2,000,000) (2,000,000) (2,000,000) 

Risk Management 
Enterprise Services {101-212} 

Total General Fund 
366,566 

$ 9,970,343 
1,011,881 

$ 8,481,484 
250,391 

$ 8,146,073 $ 
961,065 

16,374,620 $ 
654,776 

10,093,679 



Administrative Services 
Expenditures 

Actual 
2006-07 

Other Funds 

Capital Improvement Fund Transfers {Fund 401} 
Unemployment Insurance Fund {Fund 610} 
Uninsurable Litigation Fund {Fund 611} 
Liability Insurance Fund {Fund 612} 
Auto Insurance Fund {Fund 613} 
Dental Insurance Fund {Fund 615} 
Medical Insurance Fund {Fund 616} 
Vision Insurance Fund {Fund 617} 
Employee Benefits Fund {Fund 640} 
Post Employment{Fund 641)("') 
Graphics Operation Fund {Fund 650} 

180,822 
3,093,846 
9,565,952 

968,830 
1,339,581 

11,629,892 
102,721 

2,684,213 

725,367 

Current Year 
Appropriation 

2007-08 

160,000 
2,586,000 

651,000 
731,000 

1,209,000 
9,833,000 

98,000 
2,524,000 

765,121 

Year to Date 
Expenditures 

12/31/07 

91,917 

3,169,461 
182,133 
666,672 

5,880,977 
153,605 
477,212 
996,129 
323,625 

Estimated Budget 
2007-08 2008-09 

2,800,000 
184,000 193,000 

6,338,135 6,200,000 

1,334,000 1,466,000 
12,122,000 13,332,000 

307,000 316,000 
954,000 987,000 

1,993,000 2,079,000 
708,264 768,164 

Admin. Services Grand Total $ 40,261,567 $ 27,038,605 $ 20,087,804 $ 40,315,019 $ 38,234,843 

N 

Actual 
2006-07 

Current Year 
2007-08 

Estimated 
2007-08 

Budget 
2008-09 

Total Salaried Positions 42.90 44.40 44.40 43.40 

Corresponding Citywide 
2007-08 Accomplishments 

Strategic Goals 

Finance 
Updated Accounting procedures. -----~~ ---· Trust in Government 

... •.• ··•··•supported··of'¢"itx's communicatio·n·-~fyorts~y_pmgu~ing m~ffi:ff6gu_~I _prinJ~cfmateriaL·····""-·':~·:::: ... -~~::·:~·'"·~·--:~~::::~~:::~. • ""t,)}y~~~ity .. 

..... ~lJet><?J:!~.d of the transitiq~_!!<?!!!..eEi!lted rnedi~J9_~l9.!!~J.f<:1~rn~!:. ·~·· .. _ _ ··-·-. ............ ------ ... ,.,,.,.,. ........Technology_-
........ f2rn.etEl!El.9..}he PaY.!~~-~p_grade to Versi~!!...~.9. ______ ___ ___ ,,,.____ Techriology_ .. ,,_ . 
... , _LrnJ_>l~~e11tEld Ac~.~~!!!~J~eceivabl~.i~.J:>~~pleSoft GFS. .. ·----·------ . ,, ---·-·--··-- ,. -·- ............ -... --•-•'- _... -· ,, . _ _,_}:Elg~11gl~9y 
-· ,,.Pu!cha~El9 r:,e'N color copier to.comply with_incrnased demc3nds............ . .....· ......... _... ..... ----·- ~E!c~~glggy. 

. Provided translaUon services as requested by our customers. ~~-
Submitted sev..eraf city-wide documents for· fnciusion ·on the..Cfty's website:- ....... ---,, ··········--· 

_. __ Diversity ........ 
Trust in Government 



Administrative Services 
Corresponding Citywide 2007-08 Accomplishments 

Strategic Goals 

Risk Management 
·--· ~X:1?,§1!1~.~-~-~'-'~!1~!19 t!~_l.lrs for Custo._r.,:,.~r~J<>.three evenings per week until 8:00 PM. 

Conducted 16 Special Events on weekends to increase sales and citizen awareness of 
our services. .._f<>_r!}r:!!~.riittS~ryic:~s & Fc1c:iliti~~

Marl<ete-dlfie use ofCity·Facil it1es (pnmafffyfne·-ara·po1Ice-sunarn9rfor·filmrng··on11ofii5rf • ······,,·- •• • 
pictures and television. The building was rented out 45 days for filiming which resutled in a Community Services & Facilities 
revem.Je. increase of 49% over fiscal year 2006-07. 

--ls-sued.Request for Proposai for new Liability Reporting System:·selectedmost"quaiWfecr·· • 
Economic Vitality 

....... YE3_r1~j_<>r!~f?f?l~c:§.l!!()r1,,that meet~Cll:Jr.n~.~9~.:..................... ······-..·-·----·..-··--------
Conducted Insurance Training class through Glendale University on Insurance and Risk 

Economic Vitality 
... ·"·~f;lr_,agement Issue_~:_____________________________ ____,,,,,,,. ............ .. 

. . p~y_~lgp~~ ne~_prClgrf;l!!!_f<>r insurir:,_g pr<>p~r.ll"l~~rf;lrlg(:)_ggy~rf;lg(:)'.~gr1_r;1I_I _(2f;lp!!f:1.1 l:r<>JE:}c:t~- ... Economic Vitality 
Enhanced Property Insurance Coverage by changing from a "Group Coverage Plan" to a Economic Vitality 

"Direct Write Plan", this enabled expanded coverage's at a reduced premium. 

Corresponding Citywide 2008-09 Goals 
Strategic Goals 

Finance 

...... 9ontinue to up_c!~!~...A<?~<?.':l.r1tJr19.. p_rC>,g~.c,i..u_r:~_§_:_ .. _,........ ,. ............................- ......-----~·· ......................._ ......... .Ir~~!Jr.:i.§~Y.E:}_!'nment 
~~C_O..!:,l!~r:'_L!.8.!<:>_i_(!!p~<:>y_e up_q_~ our digital capabillties by acquisition of 1_1~~.. ~9.~~£!!1_~nt/tech1_1<:>l..<:>gy..... .,... ______ .... _ . Technology 

Continue to support the City's communication efforts by producing multi-lingual printed Diversity
materials. 

•• • "Evaluati~n _of. po~~~ble ,.E;3~9.9..~~.~~Q~9~rr!~..Q!_~~plication~.-- ...... ......... -· . '·'··" ..... , """ . " .. ,. ........ -· "".. T~~~.Qgl29y7fru"~f(~_~O'{ernml3n 
§upport the tr~l"ls}tic>n from printed media to digital format. ... ,. .. ..... ........-~~ .. ... ___ ............. Tec~nology 
Evaluation of Time Clock ~ppli~~ti9n. .. ________,_......................._............._..- ..-~ TechngJggy 

.......... Yegra~e~~!~..!!~..9...~quipment to meet changi~9 demand.~.:.... ................-................ - .... __.... _......................................... ···--· ._ ..Teqhrigl<:>gy ....... 
Increase th~ ..l:'~e of recy~).~d papers......... ····.·.····· .. .......,................______.... .. ··--- . .. ........... .............I.rust in Government 
Support the marketing needs of the City through design and printing of materials. Trust in Government 

https://revem.Je


Administrative Services 
Corresponding Citywide 2008-09 Goals 

Strategic Goals 

Risk Management 
Increase sales andprornoting ()f C>ur ~13ryic13~t(). t~e C()mmunity. 
Implement DMv··services·such as Registration.Renewals, Title Changes a11dcha11ge in 

Ownership. This will help to promote the other services that we offer, thereby increasing 
sales of all services . 

. lng~l3cl~13.t13Q!§LgL9!!Y.E~C>p13_,:tX,fC>rfili:tii.'7.~L\/ll'hile not aff13.~fir19.¢i!yQp13rations. 

Community Services & Facilities 

Community Services & 
Facilities / Economic Vitality 

Economic Vitality 
Maintain State Department's Quality Passport Acceptance Certification by providing 

Community Services & Facilities 
excellent customer service. 

Implement new Liability Reporting System. 
Conducifraining for Glendale University onInsurance and Risk Management policies and 

procedures. 
impiemenTquarterly meetings with all departments to review andc:Hscuss Liability and other 

Risk Management issues. Provide current detailed information on a departmental and 
gityyyidl3 .. bcll:,il:>on. ~ic1bility and .. Ri~~.."'1ar1c1gern13nt operation~'. 

Complete the transfe·r ofl_.iability Clairns· OperationsfromT.egal to Risk Management. 

Economic Vitality 

Economic Vitality 

Economic Vitality 

,. • - ,.,•• a '"" ,-,",-w, 

Economic Vitality 



Purchasing 101-162 

Account Summary 
Financial 

Salaries & Benefits 
Maintenance & Operation 
Capital 
Charges - Other Depts 

Total 

Actual 
Expenditures 

2006-07 

346,934 
23,919 

$370,854 

Current Year 
2007-08 

402,311 
24,680 

$426,991 

Year to Date 
Expenditure 

12/31/07 

186,742 
9,482 

$196,224 

Estimated 
Expenditures 

2007-08 

374,356 
24,680 

$399,036 

Budget 
2008-09 

405,543 
24,602 

430,145 

("') 

!JI 



Purchasing 101-162 

Personnel Classification Detail 

Accounting Services Specialist 
Administrative Associate 
Buyer 
Office Services Specialist II 
Purchasing Administrator 

TOTAL 

Actual 
2006-07 

0.00 
1.00 
1.00 
2.00 
1.00 
5.00 

Budget 
2007-08 

1.00 
0.00 
2.00 
1.00 
1.00 
5.00 

Revised 
Budget 

2007-08 
1.00 
0.00 
2.00 
1.00 
1.00 
5.00 

Budget 
2008-09 

1.00 
0.00 
2.00 
1.00 
1.00 
5.00 

("'.) 



Purchasing 101-162 

(") 

Salaries & Benefits 
41100 Salaries 
41300 Hourly Wages 
41600 Compensated Absences 
41700 Other Benefits 
41800 Life Insurance 
41900 Disability Insurance 
42000 Vision Insurance 
42100 Medical Insurance 
42200 Dental Insurance 
42300 Unemployment Insurance 
42400 Compensation Insurance 
42500 Medicare 
42700 PERS Retirement 

Total 

Actual 
Expenditures 

2006-07 

278,073 

4,838 
1,135 

384 
1,535 

486 
23,955 
2,146 

288 
1,585 
3,344 

29,164 
$346,934 

Current Year 
2007-08 

326,105 
125 

5,544 
600 

1,087 
1,910 

516 
22,674 

2,375 
326 

1,794 
4,022 

35,233 
$402,311 

Yearta Date 
Expenditure 

12/31/07 

151,305 

2,650 
48 

214 
808 
667 

11,681 
888 
151 
832 

1,815 
15,684 

$186,742 

Estimated 
Expenditures 

2007-08 

302,610 
125 

5,544 
600 
428 

1,615 
1,334 

23,361 
1,775 

303 
1,664 
3,629 

31,368 
$374,356 

Budget 
2008-09 

324,663 
128 

5,519 
600 
438 

1,715 
1,380 

23,310 
1,597 

325 
3,915 
4,029 

371924 
405,543 

-...J 

Maintenance & Ogeration Detail 
42800 Auto Allowance 
43110 Contractual Services 
43150 City Services 
44120 Repairs to Office Equipment 
44300 Telephone 
44450 Postage 
44550 Travel 
44650 Training 
44700 Computer Software 
44750 Insurance & Surety Bonds 
44800 Membership & Dues 
45050 Periodicals & Newspapers 
45100 Books 
45150 Furniture & Equipment 

409 

131 
29 

4,702 
1,185 
4,001 

154 

4,899 
724 

19 

5,755 

639 
202 
70 

639 
1,863 
1,665 
3,521 

533 
533 

5,311 
880 
107 
267 
600 

443 

29 
2,545 

716 
1,378 

64 

3,026 
580 

19 

66 

639 

639 
5,090 
1,665 
3,521 

533 

6,052 
880 
107 

600 

639 

639 
5,090 
1,665 
3,050 

533 
533 

7,154 
880 
107 

600 



00 

Purchasing 101-162 

Actual Year to Date Estimated 
Expenditures Current Year Expenditure Expenditures Budget 

2006-07 2007-08 12/31/07 2007-08 2008-09 
45250 Office Supplies 1,376 5,264 370 3,039 1,875 
45300 Small Tools 20 
45450 Printing & Graphics 50 185 200 200 
46900 Business Meetings 393 100 36 100 100 
47000 Miscellaneous 73 2,486 25 1,615 1,537 

Total $23,919 $24,680 $9,482 $24,680 24,602 



Finance-Admin 101-164 

Actual Year to Date Estimated 
Expenditures Current Year Expenditure Expenditures Budget 

2006-07 2007-08 12/31/07 2007-08 2008-09 
Account Summary 

Financial 

Salaries & Benefits 426,700 547,148 178,650 502,515 554,223 
Maintenance & Operation 962,401 944,599 732,816 906,025 813,039 
Capital 
Charges - Other Depts 
Budgeted Underexpenditure 

Total $1,389,100 $1,491,747 $911,466 $1,408,540 $1,367,262 



Personnel Classification Detail 

Administrative Analyst 
Assistant Director - Finance 
Director of Administrative Services 
Director of Finance 
Executive Secretary (Steno) (Conf) 
Office Services Specialist ll 
Office Services Supervisor 

TOTAL 

.... 
0 

Actual 
2006-07 

0.00 
1.00 
1.00 
0.00 
1.00 
1.00 
0.00 
4.00 

Budget 
2007-08 

0.00 
1.00 
1.00 
0.00 
0.00 
1.00 
1.00 
4.00 

Revised 
Budget 

2007-08 
0.00 
1.00 
0.00 
1.00 
0.00 
1.00 
1.00 
4.00 

Finance-Admin 101-164 

Budget 
2008-09 

0.00 
1.00 
0.00 
1.00 
0.00 
1.00 
1.00 
4.00 



Finance-Ad min 101-164 

Actual Year to Date Estimated 
Expenditures Current Year Expenditure Expenditures Budget 

2006-07 2007-08 12/31/07 2007-08 2008-09 
Salaries & Benefits 
41100 Salaries 325,862 423,577 136,874 375,000 427,629 
41200 Overtime 756 
41300 Hourly Wages 8,862 11,588 3,855 15,000 5,551 
41600 Compensated Absences 5,630 7,201 2,193 7,201 7,342 
41700 Other Benefits 618 1,000 20 1,000 1,050 
41800 Life Insurance 707 1,412 301 1,412 667 
41900 Disability Insurance 2,187 3,467 814 3,467 1,832 
42000 Vision Insurance 588 672 276 1,104 1,104 
42100 Medical Insurance 37,144 39,352 16,244 39,352 45,861 
42200 Dental Insurance 3,235 3,719 1,324 3,719 2,648 
42300 Unemployment Insurance 346 424 141 424 432 
42400 Compensation Insurance 1,905 2,330 774 2,330 4,328 

~ 
42500 Medicare 3,959 5,408 1,597 5,408 5,223 
42600 Social Security/PARS 35 50 100 108 
42700 PERS Retirement 34,865 46,998 14,188 46,998 50,448..-..- Total $426,700 $547,148 $178,650 $502,515 $554,223 

Maintenance & Ogeration Detail 
42800 Auto Allowance 5,779 5,012 2,940 5,880 5,880 
43110 Contractual Services 196,581 243,000 71,177 216,693 61,000 
43113 County Property Tax Adm in 579,680 600,000 642,201 642,201 700,000 
43150 City Services 22,784 10,000 
44120 Repairs to Office Equipment 44 983 44 500 500 
44250 Communications Maint (240) 
44300 Telephone 2,373 573 1,347 2,695 2,500 
44450 Postage 34 11,186 5,259 11,186 11,186 
44550 Travel 1,291 4,219 4,000 5,480 
44650 Training 1,517 2,457 2,000 2,000 
44700 Computer Software 107,306 246 246 246 
44750 Insurance & Surety Bonds 6,100 7,200 2,890 5,779 9,022 



Finance-Admin 101-164 

(j 

44760 
44800 
45050 
45100 
45150 
45170 
45250 
45350 
45400 
45450 
46900 
47000 

Regulatory 
Membership & Dues 
Periodicals & Newspapers 
Books 
Furniture & Equipment 
Computer Hardware 
Office Supplies 
General Supplies 
Reports & Publications 
Printing & Graphics 
Business Meetings 
Miscellaneous 

Total 

Actual 
Expenditures 

2006-07 
136 
445 
158 
565 

15,847 
43 

11,116 
332 
200 

6,224 
3,225 

860 
$962,401 

Current Year 
2007-08 

246 
147 
123 
983 

40,725 
15,430 

92 
1,977 

$944,599 

Year to Date 
Expenditure 

12/31/07 
143 
478 
319 

80 

5,780 

158 

$ 7321816 

Estimated 
Expenditures 

2007-08 

500 
147 
123 
983 

7,500 
5,000 

92 
500 

$906,025 

Budget 
2008-09 

250 
147 
123 
983 

7,500 
5,000 

92 
1,130 

$813,039 



Finance-Accts_Payable 101-165 

Actual Year to Date Estimated 
Expenditures Current Year Expenditure Expenditures Budget 

2006-07 2007-08 12/31 /07 2007-08 2008-09 
Account Summary 

Financial 

Salaries & Benefits 229,335 263,893 134,782 269,638 291,589 
Maintenance & Operation 9,683 16,911 6,617 13,937 13,575 
Capital 
Charges - Other Depts 
Budgeted Underexpenditure 

Total $239,018 $280,804 $141,400 $283,575 $305,164 



Accounts Payable 101-165 

Personnel Classification Detail 

Revised 
Actual Budget Budget Budget 

2006-07 2007-08 2007-08 2008-09 
Accounting Services Specialist 2.00 1.00 2.00 2.00 
Accounts Payable Supervisor 0.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
Principal Accounting Technician 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
Senior Accounting Services Specialist 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 
Senior Accounting Technician 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

TOTAL 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 



Finance-Accts_Payable 101-165 

Actual Yearta Date Estimated 
Expenditures Current Year Expenditure Expenditures Budget 

Salaries & Benefits 
2006-07 2007-08 12/31/07 2007-08 2008-09 

41100 Salaries 173,210 205,634 101,286 202,572 215,725 
41200 Overtime 518 13 100 
41300 
41600 
41700 

Hourly Wages 
Compensated Absences 
Other Benefits 

11,677 
3,031 

450 

5,691 
3,411 

300 

6,423 
1,824 

12,845 
3,649 

13,230 
3,664 

600 
41800 Life Insurance 211 667 166 333 302 
41900 Disability. Insurance 875 845 549 1,098 1,156 
42000 Vision Insurance 293 180 552 1,104 1,104 
42100 Medical Insurance 15,332 20,000 10,352 20,703 23,494 
42200 Dental Insurance 1,276 1,477 700 1,399 1,399 
42300 Unemployment Insurance 194 201 108 216 216 

(":i 42400 
42500 

Compensation Insurance 
Medicare 

1,069 
1,775 

1,103 
2,099 

593 
1,052 

1,185 
2,104 

2,699 
2,137 

42700 PERS Retirement 19,424 22,285 11,165 22,330 25,863 

.... 
VI 

Total $229,335 $263,893 $134,782 $269,638 $ 291 !589 

Maintenance & Ogeration Detail 
43150 City Services 
44120 Repairs to Office Equipment 
44300 Telephone 

902 
221 

1,726 

1,000 
789 
460 

509 

870 

1,018 

1,741 

1,018 

1,500 
44450 
44650 

Postage 
Training 

883 
590 

2,957 
1,972 1,972 1,972 

44700 
44750 

Computer Software 
Insurance & Surety Bonds 3,303 

197 
3,250 2,154 4,309 5,030 

44800 
45050 

Membership & Dues 
Periodicals & Newspapers 

985 197 
118 

45100 Books 99 
45150 
45250 
45350 

Furniture & Equipment 
Office Supplies 
General Supplies 

824 
789 

3,238 
185 

1,134 
41 

323 
2,000 

100 

323 
1,236 

100 



Finance-Accts_Payable 101-165 

Actual Year to Date Estimated 

45450 
46900 
47000 

Printing & Graphics 
Business Meetings 
Miscellaneous 

Expenditures 
2006-07 

15 
158 
76 

Current Year 
2007-08 

74 
1,586 

Expenditure 
12/31/07 

1,823 
86 

Expenditures 
2007-08 

1,900 
74 

500 

Budget 
2008-09 

1,900 
74 

422 
Total $9,683 $16!911 $6,617 $13,937 $13,575 



Finance-Budget 101-166 

Actual Year to Date Estimated 
Expenditures Current Year Expenditure Expenditures Budget 

2006-07 2007-08 12/31/07 2007-08 2008-09 
Account Summary 

Financial 

Salaries & Benefits 124,419 180,867 91,374 183,524 197,525 
Maintenance & Operation 3,545 16,382 1,883 15,273 19,094 
Capital 
Charges - Other Depts 
Budgeted Underexpenditure 

Total $ 1271964 $1971249 $93,258 $198,797 $216,619 



Budget 101-166 

Personnel Classification Detail 
Revised 

Actual Budget Budget Budget 
2006-07 2007-08 2007-08 2008-09 

Accountant I 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 
Administrative Associate 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 
Executive Analyst 0.75 1.00 1.00 1.00 

TOTAL 1.75 2.00 2.00 2.00 

.... 
QC 



Finance-Budget 101-166 

Actual Year to Date Estimated 
Expenditures Current Year Expenditure Expenditures Budget 

Salaries & Benefits 
2006-07 2007-08 12/31/07 2007-08 2008-09 

41100 Salaries 98,392 146,595 72,666 145,332 153,931 
41600 
41700 

Compensated Absences 
Other Benefits 

1,693 
350 

2,119 
500 

1,308 2,616 
500 

2,617 
600 

41800 life Insurance 209 408 149 299 305 
41900 
42000 

Disability Insurance 
Vision Insurance 

615 
227 

1,042 
336 

452 
138 

903 
552 

950 
552 

("') 

42100 
42200 
42300 
42400 
42500 
42700 

Medical Insurance 
Dental Insurance 
Unemployment Insurance 
Compensation Insurance 
Medicare 
PERS Retirement 

Total 

9,663 
848 
103 
568 

1,425 
10,325 

$124,419 

12,576 
1,254 

125 
685 

1,766 
13,461 

$180,867 

6,978 
636 

73 
400 

1,043 
7,532 

$91,374 

13,955 
1,272 

145 
799 

2,086 
15,065 

$183,524 

15,063 
1,272 

154 
1,868 
2,232 

17,981 
$197,525 

-'° 
Maintenance & O12eration Detail 
43110 Contractual Services 
44120 Repairs to Office Equipment 
44300 Telephone 576 

11,307 
190 
111 290 

11,307 

580 

15,000 

400 
44450 
44550 

Postage 
Travel 

713 
214 

44650 Training 820 475 30 329 298 
44700 
44750 
44800 
45050 

Computer Software 
Insurance & Surety Bonds 
Membership & Dues 
Periodicals & Newspapers 

1,756 
196 

48 
1,700 

48 
28 

1,453 
110 

2,907 
150 

3,396 

45100 Books 24 
45150 Furniture & Equipment 190 
45250 
45350 
46900 
47000 

Office Supplies 
General Supplies 
Business Meetings 
Miscellaneous 

185 

11 

889 
45 
18 

382 
Total $3,545 $16,382 $11883 $15,273 $19,094 



Account Summary 
Financial 

Salaries & Benefits 
Maintenance & Operation 
Capital 
Charges - Other Depts 
Budgeted Underexpenditure 

Total 

Finance-Accting 101-167 

Actual 
Expenditures 

2006-07 
Current Year 

2007-08 

Year to Date 
Expenditure 

12/31/07 

Estimated 
Expenditures 

2007-08 
Budget 

2008-09 

441,253 
116,708 

954,572 
43,461 

296,401 
59,050 

640,275 
96,155 

714,015 
100,682 

$557,961 $998,033 $355,451 $736,430 $814,697 

N 
0 



Accounting 101-167 

Personnel Classification Detail 

Revised 
Actual 

2006-07 
Budget 
2007-08 

Budget 
2007-08 

Budget 
2008-09 

Accountant 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Accountant I 0.00 4.15 4.15 4.15 
Accounting Services Specialist 
Accounting Services Administrator 
Administrative Associate 

2.00 
0.00 
1.00 

1.00 
0.90 
0.00 

1.00 
0.90 
0.00 

1.00 
0.90 
0.00 

Principal Accountant 
Senior Accountant 

1.00 
0.00 

0.00 
1.85 

0.00 
1.85 

0.00 
1.85 

Senior Accounting Services Specialist 
TOTAL 

1.00 
6.00 

0.00 
7.90 

0.00 
7.90 

0.00 
7.90 

n 



Finance-Accting 101-167 

n 

N 
N 

Salaries & Benefits 
41100 Salaries 
41300 Hourly Wages 
41600 Compensated Absences 
41700 Other Benefits 
41800 Life Insurance 
41900 Disability Insurance 
42000 Vision Insurance 
42100 Medical Insurance 
42200 Dental Insurance 
42300 Unemployment Insurance 
42400 Compensation Insurance 
42500 Medicare 
42600 Social Security/PARS 
42700 PERS Retirement 

Total 

Actual 
Expenditures 

2006-07 

341,827 
9,747 
5,641 
2,215 

495 
1,745 

638 
33,337 

3,213 
360 

1,980 
4,109 

33 
35,912 

$441,253 

Current Year 
2007-08 

811,453 

9,572 
1,500 
1,855 
3,939 
1,155 

50,210 
6,449 

563 
3,097 
3,972 

60,807 
$954,572 

Year to Date 
Expenditure 

12/31/07 

235,491 
668 

4,207 
47 

434 
1,408 

872 
22,300 

2,464 
236 

1,299 
2,597 

9 
24,370 

$296,401 

Estimated 
Expenditures 

2007-08 

510,000 
1,500 
9,572 

95 
868 

2,816 
1,744 

50,210 
6,449 

472 
2,598 
5,195 

17 
48,739 

$640,275 

Budget 
2008-09 

553,224 

9,405 
1,800 

900 
2,900 
2,484 

59,312 
4,451 

553 
6,342 
8,022 

641622 
$714,015 

Maintenance & Ogeration Detail 
42800 Auto Allowance 
43110 Contractual Services 
43150 City Services 
44120 Repairs to Office Equipment 
44300 Telephone 
44450 Postage 
44650 Training 
44700 Computer Software 
44750 Insurance & Surety Bonds 
44760 Regulatory 
44800 Membership & Dues 
45050 Periodicals & Newspapers 

247 
98,239 

354 

1,152 
15,165 

1,537 
147 

6,120 
1,046 

361 
175 

300 
1,522 

965 
3,207 
2,304 

381 
10,697 

381 
228 

45,912 
264 
416 

1,160 
2,520 

30 

4,723 
350 
698 

70,000 
528 

1,522 
2,321 
3,207 
2,304 

9,446 
400 
381 
228 

70,000 

1,522 
2,000 
3,207 
2,304 

12,314 

381 
228 



Finance-Accting 101-167 

Actual Year to Date Estimated 

45100 Books 

Expenditures 
2006-07 

Current Year 
2007-08 

190 

Expenditure 
12/31 /07 

Expenditures 
2007-08 

190 

Budget 
2008-09 

190 
45150 
45250 
45350 
45400 
45450 
46900 

Furniture & Equipment 
Office Supplies 
General Supplies 
Reports & Publications 
Printing & Graphics 
Business Meetings 

(14,304) 
4,841 

281 
244 

1,022 
4,116 

15,444 

143 

1,417 

595 

500 
2,000 
1,235 

750 

143 

500 
2,000 
5,000 

143 
47000 Miscellaneous 1,103 2,561 966 1,000 893 

Total $116,708 $43,461 $59,050 $96,155 $100,682 



Finance-Grants 101-168 

Account Summary 
Financial 

Salaries & Benefits 
Maintenance & Operation 
Capital 
Charges - Other Depts 
Budgeted Underexpenditure 

Total 

\.l 

Actual 
Expenditures 

2006-07 

155,455 
6,412 

Current Year 
2007-08 

(306,699) 

Year to Date 
Expenditure 

12/31/07 

Estimated 
Expenditures 

2007-08 
Budget 

2008-09 

$161,867 ($306,699) 



Personnel Classification Detail 

Accountant I 
Accounting Services Administrator 
Accounting Systems Administrator 
Administrative Associate 
Senior Accountant 

TOTAL 

Actual 
2006-07 

0.00 
0.00 
0.90 
0.15 
0.10 
1.15 

Budget 
2007-08 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Revised 
Budget 
2007-08 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Budget 
2008-09 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

Grants 101-168 

N 
!JI 



Salaries & Benefits 
41100 Salaries 
41600 Compensated Absences 
41700 Other Benefits 
41800 Life Insurance 
41900 Disability Insurance 
42000 Vision Insurance 
42100 Medical Insurance 
42200 Dental Insurance 
42300 Unemployment Insurance 
42400 Compensation Insurance 
42500 Medicare 

Cj 42700 PERS Retirement 
Total 

Maintenance & Operation Detail 
43150 City Services 
44300 Telephone 
44750 Insurance & Surety Bonds 
45250 Office Supplies 
45400 Reports & Publications 
47000 Miscellaneous 

Total 

Actual 
Expenditures 

2006-07 

123,722 
2,100 

5 
303 
818 
286 

13,437 
1,254 

129 
708 
233 

12,461 
$155,455 

2,614 
1,152 
2,187 

16 
425 

17 
$6,412 

======== 

Finance-Grants 101-168 

Year to Date Estimated 
Current Year Expenditure Expenditures Budget 

2007-08 12/31/07 2007-08 2008-09 

(306,699) 

($306,699) 



Finance-Payroll 101-169 

Account Summary 
Financial 

Salaries & Benefits 
Maintenance & Operation 
Capital 
Charges - Other Depts 
Budgeted Underexpenditure 

Total 

Actual 
Expenditures 

2006-07 
Current Year 

2007-08 

Year to Date 
Expenditure 

12/31/07 

Estimated 
Expenditures 

2007-08 
Budget 

2008-09 

284,326 
143,076 

351,277 
25,365 

159,026 
34,022 

324,812 
57,529 

365,269 
47,986 

$427,403 $376,642 $193,047 $382,341 $413,255 

N 
-....l 



Payroll 101-169 

Personnel Classification Detail 

Accountant I 
Accounting Services Specialist 
Accounting Supervisor 
Administrative Associate 
Assistant Finance Director 
Payroll Supervisor 
Senior Accounting Services Specialist 
Senior Accounting Technician 
Senior Accounting Technician (Confid.) 

TOTAL 
~ 

N 
00 

Actual 
2006-07 

0.00 
0.25 
0.00 
1.00 
0.00 
0.90 
1.00 
0.00 
1.00 
4.15 

Budget 
2007-08 

1.00 
0.25 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.90 
1.00 
0.00 
1.00 
4.15 

Revised 
Budget 
2007-08 

1.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.90 
1.25 
0.00 
1.00 
4.15 

Budget 
2008-09 

1.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.90 
1.25 
0.00 
1.00 
4.15 



Finance-Payroll 101-169 

("') 

N 
\0 

Salaries & Benefits 
41100 Salaries 
41200 Overtime 
41300 Hourly Wages 
41600 Compensated Absences 
41700 Other Benefits 
41800 Life Insurance 
41900 Disability Insurance 
42000 Vision Insurance 
42100 Medical Insurance 
42200 Dental Insurance 
42300 Unemployment Insurance 
42400 Compensation Insurance 
42500 Medicare 
42600 Social Security/PARS 
42700 PERS Retirement 

Total 

Actual 
Expenditures 

2006-07 

215,096 
2,264 
2,802 
3,812 

492 
304 

1,302 
398 

28,741 
2,725 

228 
1,257 
2,269 

36 
22,598 

$284,326 

Current Year 
2007-08 

252,251 
2,781 

19,699 
4,288 

500 
824 

2,138 
456 

32,000 
2,336 

252 
1,387 
2,994 

29,371 
$351,277 

Year to Date 
Expenditure 

12/31/07 

119,640 
386 

2,207 
2,110 

47 
171 
722 
544 

17,224 
1,489 

122 
672 

1,261 
29 

12,402 
$159,026 

Estimated 
Expenditures 

2007-08 

239,280 
2,781 
9,036 
4,220 

94 
341 

1,443 
1,088 

34,449 
2,978 

244 
1,345 
2,521 

189 
24,803 

$324,812 

Budget 
2008-09 

260,768 
2,864 
9,307 
4,412 

600 
329 

1,456 
1,380 

43,731 
3,610 

260 
3,147 
2,894 

195 
30,316 

$365,269 

Maintenance & Ogeration Detail 
42800 Auto Allowance 
43110 Contractual Services 
43150 City Services 
44100 Repairs to Equlpment 
44120 Repairs to Office Equipment 
44300 Telephone 
44450 Postage 
44650 Training 
44700 Computer Software 
44750 Insurance & Surety Bonds 
44800 Membership & Dues 

375 
20,650 
10,712 

1,066 
1,101 
1,055 

83,514 
3,886 

330 

8,200 

781 
455 

2,931 
1,955 

195 
4,173 

195 

323 
9,645 
3,075 

163 
555 
290 

6,533 
2,445 

645 
17,000 
8,200 

170 
700 
580 

6,750 
4,889 

195 

17,000 
8,200 

400 
400 

6,103 
195 



Finance-Payroll 101-169 

Actual Year to Date Estimated 
Expenditures Current Year Expenditure Expenditures Budget 

2006-07 2007-08 12/31 /07 2007-08 2008-09 
45050 Periodicals & Newspapers 1,530 118 
45100 Books 233 97 
45150 Furniture & Equipment 781 275 300 268 
45250 Office Supplies 15,840 3,655 8,388 15,000 15,000 
45350 General Supplies 1,415 184 5 100 
45450 Printing & Graphics 978 2,326 2,500 
46900 Business Meetings 328 73 
47000 Miscellaneous 63 1,572 500 420 

Total $143,076 $25,365 $34,022 $57,529 $47,986 



Enterprise Services 101-212 

Actual Year to Date Estimated 
Expenditures Current Year Expenditure Expenditures Budget 

2006-07 2007-08 12/31/07 2007-08 2008-09 
Account Summary 

Financial 

Salaries & Benefits 172,498 263,181 108,501 219,292 208,611 
Maintenance & Operation 194,068 748,700 141,890 741,773 446,165 
Capital 
Charges - Other Depts 

Total $366,566 $1,011,881 $250,391 $961,065 $654,776 



Enterprise Services 101-212 

Personnel Classification Detail 
Revised 

Actual Budget Budget Budget 
2006-07 2007-08 2007-08 2008-09 

Administrative Analyst 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 
Administrative Assistant 0.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
Administrative Associate 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Customer Service Representative 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Sr. Office Services Specialist 0.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 

TOTAL 3.00 3.00 3.00 2.00 



Enterprise Services 101-212 

► 

w 
w 

Salaries & Benefits 
41100 Salaries 
41200 Overtime 
41300 Hourly Wages 
41600 Compensated Absences 
41700 Other Benefits 
41800 Life Insurance 
41900 Disability Insurance 
42000 Vision Insurance 
42100 Medical Insurance 
42200 Dental Insurance 
42300 Unemployment Insurance 
42400 Compensation Insurance 
42500 Medicare 
42600 Social Security/PARS 
42700 PERS Retirement 

Total 

Actual 
Expenditures 

2006-07 

98,149 
5,139 

41,251 
1,729 

55 
429 

55 
10,619 

998 
152 

1,676 
1,373 

539 
10,332 

$172,498 

Current Year 
2007-08 

173,316 

54,075 
1,967 

800 
38 

579 
456 

10,539 

169 
934 

2,463 

17,845 
$263,181 

Year to Date 
Expenditure 

12/31 /07 

53,884 
4,297 

34,511 
960 

43 
245 
276 

5,654 
500 

93 
510 
960 
309 

6,259 
$ 108,501 

Estimated 
Expenditures 

2007-08 

125,000 
8,600 

54,075 
1,919 

87 
490 
552 

11,309 
1,000 

185 
1,020 
1,919 

618 
12,518 

$219,292 

Budget 
2008-09 

116,806 

55,697 
1,534 

600 
67 

514 
828 

12,206 
1,000 

90 
732 

1,343 

17,194 
$208,611 

Maintenance & O12eration Detail 
42800 Auto Allowance 
43050 Repair Buildings & Grounds 
43060 Utilities 
43080 Rent 
43110 Contractual Services 
43150 City Services 
44100 Repairs to Equipment 
44200 Advertising 
44300 Telephone 
44450 Postage 
44550 Travel 
44600 Laundry & Towel Service 

89 

14,878 
144 

141,927 
35 

111 
120 

4,956 
28 
46 

11,000 
26,280 

689,600 
70 

500 
1,500 

1,000 

204 
5,069 
3,616 

114,684 

2,085 
1,417 
3,907 

590 

300 
500 

12,200 
5,000 

689,600 

3,622 
2,833 
5,000 

600 

300 
1,500 

12,967 
26,280 

376,419 

2,500 
3,000 
2,500 



Enterprise Services 101-212 

Actual Year to Date Estimated 
Expenditures Current Year Expenditure Expenditures Budget 

44650 Training 
2006-07 2007-08 

750 
12/31/07 

52 
2007-08 

952 
2008-09 

500 
44700 
44750 
44800 
45100 

Computer Software 
Insurance & Surety Bonds 
Membership & Dues 
Books 

2,965 
113 

2,200 
415 

2,156 

20 

650 
4,312 

100 

500 
5,093 

100 
45150 
45170 
45250 

Furniture & Equipment 
Computer Hardware 
Office Supplies 

755 

3,803 

3,950 

3,600 

216 
92 

1,738 

2,000 
100 

3,475 

2,000 

3,600 
45300 Small Tools 11 200 250 
45350 
45450 

General Supplies 
Printing & Graphics 

1,000 
500 21 

500 
600 

500 
1,000 

> 
46000 
46900 
47000 

Depreciation 
Business Meetings 
Miscellaneous 

5,012 
984 

18,091 

6,000 
250 
500 

3,000 
130 

2,479 

6,000 
250 

2,979 

6,000 
250 
906 

Total $194,068 $748,700 $141,890 $741,773 $ 4461165 

~ 
~ 



Transfer To Other Funds 

Actual Year to Date Estimated 
Expenditures Current Year Expenditure Expenditures Budget 

2006-07 2007-08 12/31/07 2007-08 2008-09 
Account Summary 

Financial 
48020 Transfer - Nutritional Meals {Seniors) 136,911 136,911 136,911 136,911 136,911 
48020 Transfer - Fire Paramedic 1,150,000 1,450,000 1,450,000 1,450,000 2,150,000 
48020 Transfer - Police Staffing Aug. Fund 1,000,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,250,000 1,836,831 
48020 Transfer - Special Revenue 4,000 13,875 13,875 13,875 
48040 Transfer - Capital Funds 935,700 46,000 46,000 1,546,000 1,300,000 
48050 Transfer - Public Service 
48060 Transfer-Misc Enterprise 5,050 5,050 5,050 
48070 Transfer-Applic Software Repl 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 
48070 Transfer-Wireless Comm Sys 1,098,000 1,098,000 1,098,000 1,098,000 1,098,000 
48070 Transfer-Tech. Equip. Repl. 840,000 840,000 840,000 840,000 802,000 

> 48070 
48070 

Transfer-Financial System 
Transfer-Citywide Doc Mgmt Sys 

580,000 
95,000 

580,000 
95,000 

580,000 
95,000 

580,000 
95,000 

440,000 
28,019 

48070 Transfer-Police CAD/RMS 290,000 290,000 290,000 290,000 100,000 

w 48070 Transfer - Internal Service 6,500,000 
UI Total $6,329,611 $6,004,836 $6,004,836 $ 14,004,836 $7,891,761 



EQUIPMENT RESERVE FUND 
SUMMARY OF THE BUDGET FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 

Estimated Financing Resources 
Revenue 

Charges For Services 
Misc & Non-Operating Revenue 
Transfer From Other Funds 
Fund Balance - Prior Year /j 

Total Estimated Financing Resources 

FUND 601 

Actual Current Year 
2006-07 2007-08 

1,681,271 1,596,000 
698,264 608,000 

3,087,300 
$ 2,379,535 $ 5,291,300 

Year to Date 
12/31/07 

1,022,577 
358,950 

$ 1,381,527 

Revised 
Estimated 
2007-08 

1,596,000 
608,000 

3,092,300 
$ 5,296,300 

Budget 
2008-09 

2,000,000 
647,000 

1,605,650 
$ 4,252,650 

w Estimated Requirements
0\ 

Salaries & Benefits 
Maintenance & Operation 121,050 113,500 (2,000) 113,500 188,396 
Capital 1,390,118 5,177,800 196,380 5,182,800 4,064,254 
Charges to Other Funds 
Unallocated 868,367 1,187,147 

Total Estimated Requirements $ 2,379,535 $ 5,291,300 $ 1,381,527 $ 5,296,300 $ 4,252,650 



EQUIPMENT RESERVE FUND 
DETAIL OF FINANCIAL RESOURCES 

FUND 601 

Charges For Services 
37110 Charges For Vehicles 
Total $ 

Actual 
2006-07 

1,681,271 
1,681,271 

Current Year 
2007-08 

1,596,000 
$ 1,596,000 

Year to Date 
12/31/07 

1,022,577 
$ 1,022,577 

Revised 
Estimated 
2007-08 

1,596,000 
$ 1,596,000 $ 

Budget 
2008-09 

2,000,000 
2,000,000 

n 

w 
---l 

Misc & Non-Ogerating Revenue 
38500 Donations & Contributions 
38710 Interest & Inv. Revenue 
38715 Interest & Inv. GASB 31 
39050 Capital Lease 
39080 Sales of Property 
Total $ 

552,515 
77,249 

68,500 
698,264 

511,000 

97,000 
$ 608,000 

324,800 

34,150 
$ 358,950 

511,000 

97,000 
$ 608,000 $ 

550,000 

97,000 
647,000 

Transfers From Other Funds 
39100 Transfer-General Fund 
Total 

Total Revenue $ 2,379,535 $ 2,204,000 $ 1,381,527 $ 2,204,000 $ 2,647,000 



601 Equip Reserve 

Actual Year to Date Estimated 

Account Summary 

Expenditures 
2006-07 

Current Year 
2007-08 

Expenditures 
12/31/07 

Expenditures 
2007-08 

Budget 
2008-09 

Financial 

Salaries & Benefits 
Maintenance & Operation 
Capital 
Charges - Other Depts 

121,050 
1,390,118 

113,500 
5,177,800 

{2,000) 
196,380 

113,500 
5,182,800 

188,396 
4,064,254 

Total $1,511,168 $5,291,300 $194,380 $5,296,300 $4,252,650 



601 Equip Reserve 

Actual 
Expenditures 

2006-07 
Current Year 

2007-08 

Year to Date 
Expenditures 

12/31/07 

Estimated 
Expenditures 

2007-08 
Budget 

2008-09 

Maintenance & Operation Detail 
47057 Acer Int Cap Lease - Fire Equip 
47010 Discount Earned & Lost 
47040 Interest on Loan 

Total 

(2,000) 
123,050 

$121,050 
113,500 

$113,500 

(2,000) 

($2,000) 
113,500 

$113,500 

188,396 

$188,396 

Capital Outlay 
ORG 
Information Services 30,000 
Police 920,395 495,000 77,081 495,000 1,229,500 

("") 
Civic Center Garage 
Fire 179,820 3,775,000 3,775,000 

105,000 
1,428,754 

Fire Prevention 
Engineering 13,187 25,000 25,000 20,000 

w 
',0 

Building Services 
Maint. Services Admin. 16,389 

25,000 
20,000 

25,000 
20,000 

35,000 

Street Maintenance 164,999 60,000 60,000 400,000 
Sidewalk Maintenance 19,490 40,510 35,236 40,510 75,000 
Street Trees Maintenance 35,000 36,316 40,000 150,000 
Mechanical Maintenance 27,219 35,000 35,000 45,000 
Traffic Engineering 
Traffic Safety Control 47,379 185,000 
Parks Administration 
Parks 1,240 392,290 47,747 392,290 241,000 
Library 275,000 275,000 
Neighborhood Services 120,000 

Total $ 1,390,118 $ 5,177,800 $ 196,380 $ 5,182,800 $ 4,064,254 



UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE FUND 
SUMMARY OF THE BUDGET FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 

FUND 610 

Revised 
Actual Current Year Year to Date Estimated 

2006-07 2007-08 12/31/07 2007-08 
Estimated Financing Resources 
Revenue 
Charges For Services 159,148 148,000 81,917 164,000 
Misc & Non-Operating Revenue 21,674 12,000 10,000 20,000 
Fund Balance - Prior Year 
Total Estimated Financing Resources $ 180,822 $ 160,000 $ 91,917 $ 184,000n 

Budget 
2008-09 

173,000 
20,000 

$ 193,000 

~ 
Q 

Estimated Reguirements 
Salaries & Benefits 
Maintenance & Operation 
Capital 
Self Insurance 
Unallocated 

180,822 160,000 91,917 184,000 193,000 

Total Estimated Requirements $ 180,822 $ 160,000 $ 91,917 $ 184,000 $ 193,000 



Charges For Services 

(j 

37000 
37010 
37020 
Total 

Charges for Ins-Gov 
Charges for Ins-Ent 
Charges for lns-Fid 

... .... 
Misc & Non-O12erating Revenue 
38710 Interest & Inv. Revenue 
38715 Interest & Inv. GASB 31 
Total 

Tota[ Revenue 

UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE FUND 
DETAIL OF FINANCIAL RESOURCES 

FUND 610 

Actual 
2006-07 

Current Year 
2007-08 

Year to Date 
12/31/07 

109,114 
50,034 

$ 159,148 

103,000 
45,000 

$ 148,000 

56,481 
25,436 

$ 81,917 

15,627 
6,047 

$ 21,674 

$ 180,822 

12,000 

$ 12,000 

$ 160,000 

10,000 

$ 10,000 

$ 91,917 

Revised 
Estimated 
2007-08 

113,000 
51,000 

$ 164,000 

20,000 

$ 20,000 

$ 184,000 

Budget 
2008-09 

119,000 
54,000 

$ 173,000 

20,000 

$ 20,000 

$ 193,000 



UNINSURABLE LITIGATION FUND 
SUMMARY OF THE BUDGET FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 

FUND 611 

Revised 
Actual Current Year Year to Date Estimated Budget 

2006-07 2007-08 12/31 /07 2007-08 2008-09 
Estimated Financing Resources 
Revenue 

Charges For Services 2,700,121 2,515,000 
Misc & Non-Operating Revenue 393,725 71,000 
Transfer From Other Funds 

c) Fund Balance - Prior Year 
Total Estimated Financing Resources $ 3,093,846 $ 2,586,000 

.... Estimated Requirements
N 

Salaries & Benefits 
Maintenance & Operation 
Capital 
Self Insurance 3,093,846 2,586,000 
Unallocated 

Total Estimated Requirements $ 3,093,846 $ 2,586,000 



UNINSURABLE LITIGATION FUND 
DETAIL OF FINANCIAL RESOURCES 

FUND 611 

(j 

.... 
w 

Charges For Servlces 
37000 Charges for Ins-Gov 
37010 Charges for Ins-Ent 
37020 Charges for lns-Fid 
Total 

Misc & Non-O12erating Revenue 
38560 Miscellaneous Revenue 
38710 Interest & Inv. Revenue 
38715 Interest & Inv. GASB 31 
38740 Joint Project 
Total 

Transfers From Other Funds 
39100 Transfer-General Fund 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
2006-07 

1,849,457 
850,664 

2,700,121 

280,956 
112,769 

393,725 

Current Year 
2007-08 

1,755,000 
760,000 

$ 2,515,000 

71,000 

$ 71,000 

Year to Date 
12/31/07 

Revised 
Estimated 
2007-08 

Budget 
2008-09 

Total 

Total Revenue $ 3,093,846 $ 2,586,000 



LIABILITY INSURANCE FUND 
SUMMARY OF THE BUDGET FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 

FUND 612 

Revised 
Actual 

2006-07 
Current Year 

2007-08 
Year to Date 

12/31/07 
Estimated 
2007-08 

Budget 
2008-09 

Estimated Financing Resources 
Revenue 

Charges For Services 909,916 592,000 2,742,626 5,485,000 5,350,000 
Misc & Non-Operating Revenue 
Transfer From Other Funds 

(18,904) 
8,674,940 

59,000 426,835 853,135 850,000 

("".) Fund Balance - Prior Year 
Total Estimated Financing Resources $ 9,565,952 $ 651,000 $ 3,169,461 $ 6,338,135 $ 6,200,000 

~ 
~ 

Estimated Requirements 
Salaries & Benefits 
Maintenance & Operation 
Capital 
Self Insurance 
Unallocated 

666,510 
31,463 

8,867,979 

906,681 
63,762 
65,000 

(384,443) 

374,046 
16,524 

2,778,891 

785,109 
53,916 

5,499,110 

792,511 
112,468 

5,295,021 

Total Estimated Requirements $ 9,565,952 $ 651,000 $ 3,169,461 $ 6,338,135 $ 6,200,000 



LIABILITY INSURANCE FUND 
DETAIL OF FINANCIAL RESOURCES 

FUND 612 

Actual 
2006-07 

Current Year 
2007-08 

Year to Date 
12/31/07 

Revised 
Estimated 
2007-08 

Budget 
2008-09 

("") 

Charges For Services 
37000 Charges for Ins-Gov 
37001 Charges for Liab (self-ins) 
37002 Charges for Liab (ins comp) 
37003 Charges for Liab (self-ins) 
37010 Charges for Ins-Ent 
37020 Charges for lns-Fid 
Total $ 

298,975 

610,941 

909,916 

275,000 

317,000 

$ 592,000 

14,135 
1,616,194 

708,401 
403,896 

$ 2,742,626 

28,000 
3,232,000 
1,417,000 

808,000 

$ 5,485,000 $ 

29,000 
3,392,000 
1,079,000 

850,000 

5,350,000 
J:o,. 
Ul 

Misc & Non-OQerating Revenue 
38560 Miscellaneous Revenue 
38563 Claims Recovery 
38710 Interest & Inv. Revenue 
38715 Interest & Inv. GASB 31 
Total $ 

21,858 
(12,379) 
(28,383) 
(18,904) 

59,000 

$ 59,000 

135 

426,700 

$ 426,835 

135 

853,000 

$ 853,135 $ 

850,000 

850,000 

Transfer From Other Funds 
39100 Transfer-General Fund 
39210 Transfer-Internal Service Fund 
Total $ 

8,674,940 
8,674,940 

Total Revenue $ 9,565,952 $ 651,000 $ 3,169,461 $ 6,338,135 $ 6,200,000 



612-151 Legal 

Actual Year to Date Estimated 

Account Summary 

Expenditures 
2006-07 

Current Year 
2007-08 

Expenditures 
12/31/07 

Expenditures 
2007-08 

Budget 
2008-09 

Financial 

Salaries & Benefits 
Maintenance & Operation 
Capital 
Charges - Other Depts 

Total 

666,510 
31,463 

$697,973 

350,846 
21,866 

$372,712 

162,363 
8,029 

$170,393 

343,042 
21,866 

$364,908 

344,102 
24,424 

$368,526 



Liability Ins Fund 612-151 

Personnel Classification Detail 

Administrative Analyst 
Administrative Assistant 
Asst. City Attorney 
Sr. Assistant City Attorney 

TOTAL 

Actual 
2006-07 

1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
0.00 
3.00 

Budget 
2007-08 

0.50 
1.00 
0.00 
1.00 
2.50 

Revised 
Budget 

2007-08 
0.50 
1.00 
0.00 
1.00 
2.50 

Budget 
2008-09 

0.50 
1.00 
0.00 
1.00 
2.50 



612-151 Legal 

~ 

,I:;,,. 
QC 

Salaries & Benefits 
41100 Salaries 
41200 Overtime 
41300 Hourly Wages 
41600 Compensated Absences 
41700 Other Benefits 
41800 Life Insurance 
41900 Disability Insurance 
42000 Vision Insurance 
42100 Medical Insurance 
42200 Dental Insurance 
42300 Unemployment Insurance 
42400 Compensation Insurance 
42500 Medicare 
42600 Social Security/PARS 
42700 PERS Retirement 

Total 

Actual 
Expenditures 

2006-07 

495,394 

23,481 
8,064 

712 
1,229 
3,347 
1,162 

63,389 
5,657 

540 
4,734 
6,876 

258 
51,668 

$666,510 

Current Year 
2007-08 

248,755 

8,250 
1,875 
1,200 
2,895 
2,175 

497 
37,804 
2,712 

260 
10,200 
3,226 

30,997 
$350,846 

Year to Date 
Expenditures 

12/31/07 

123,099 
160 

3,698 
2,205 

255 
281 
796 
345 

14,630 
1,131 

127 
698 

1,812 

13,126 
$162,363 

Estimated 
Expenditures 

2007-08 

248,755 

8,250 
1,875 
1,200 
2,895 
2,175 

497 
30,000 

2,712 
260 

10,200 
3,226 

30,997 
$343,042 

Budget 
2008-09 

260,085 

8,250 
4,421 
1,200 

532 
1,561 

690 
29,260 

2,261 
260 

1,430 
3,771 

30,381 
$344,102 

Maintenance & Ogeration Detail 
42800 Auto Allowance 
43110 Contractual Services 
43150 City Services 
44300 Telephone 
44450 Postage 
44550 Travel 
44650 Training 
44700 Computer Software 

400 
3,125 

35 
1,874 
2,058 
8,496 
2,322 

11 

600 

2,500 
5,000 
1,200 

546 
91 

1,274 
1,074 

600 

2,500 
5,000 
1,200 

600 

2,500 
5,000 
1,200 



612-151 Legal 

Actual Year to Date Estimated 
Expenditures Current Year Expenditures Expenditures Budget 

2006-07 2007-08 12/31/07 2007-08 2008-09 
44750 Insurance & Surety Bonds 8,337 3,366 2,539 3,366 5,924 
44800 Membership and Dues 1,800 2,000 1,500 2,000 2,000 
45100 Books 1,228 6,200 652 6,200 6,200 
45250 Office Supplies 96 1,000 40 1,000 1,000 
46900 Business Meetings 19 23 
47000 Miscellaneous 112 36 
48503 Litigation Miscellaneous Expen 253 
48600 Claims 1,550 

Total $31,463 $21,866 $8,029 $21,866 $24,424 



612-213 Risk Management 

Account Summary 
Financial 

Actual 
Expenditures 

2006-07 
Current Year 

2007-08 

Year to Date 
Expenditures 

12/31/07 

Estimated 
Expenditures 

2007-08 
Budget 

2008-09 

Salaries & Benefits 
Maintenance & Operation 
Capital 
Charges - Other Depts 

Total 

555,835 
41,896 
65,000 

$662,731 

211,683 
8,495 

$220,178 

442,067 
32,050 

$474,117 

448,409 
88,044 

$536,453 

(Ji 
0 



Risk Management 612-213 

Personnel Classification Detail 

Executive Analyst 
Risk Manager 
Senior Administrative Analyst 

TOTAL 

Actual 
2006-07 

0.00 
1.00 
1.00 
2.00 

Budget 
2007-08 

0.00 
1.00 
2.00 
3.00 

Revised 
Budget 

2007-08 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
3.00 

Budget 
2008-09 

1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
3.00 

(j 



612-213 Risk Management 

Actual Year to Date Estimated 

Salaries & Benefits 

Expenditures 
2006-07 

Current Year 
2007-08 

Expenditures 
12/31/07 

Expenditures 
2007-08 

Budget 
2008-09 

41100 
41300 
41600 
41700 
41800 
41900 
42000 

Salaries 
Hourly Wages 
Compensated Absences 
Other Benefits 
Life Insurance 
Disability Insurance 
Vision Insurance 

376,809 
30,000 

7,500 
1,200 
4,825 
3,625 

828 

156,513 
6,683 
2,717 

503 
434 

1,074 
414 

313,027 
30,000 

7,500 
1,007 

868 
2,147 

828 

316,218 
30,900 

5,376 
1,350 

879 
2,245 

828 
42100 
42200 

Medical Insurance 
Dental Insurance 

63,007 
4,520 

22,382 
1,837 

44,764 
3,674 

44,764 
3,674 

42300 Unemployment Insurance 450 158 315 316 
(""} 42400 

42500 
42700 

Compensation Insurance 
Medicare 
PERS Retirement 

17,000 
5,376 

40,695 

866 
1,626 

16,475 

1,733 
3,253 

32,951 

1,739 
3,183 

36,937 
Ul 
N 

Total $555,835 $211,683 $442,067 $448,409 

Maintenance ~ O12eration Detail 
42800 Auto Allowance 1,400 78 700 1,400 
43110 Contractual Services 48,000 
44300 Telephone 10,826 880 3,000 7,000 
44450 Postage 700 700 700 
44550 Travel 11,700 1,480 11,700 13,630 
44650 Training 2,500 1,984 2,500 2,500 
44750 Insurance & Surety Bonds 7,500 3,150 6,300 7,664 
45050 Periodicals & Newspapers 1,600 1,600 1,600 
45100 Books 600 305 600 600 



612-213 Risk Management 

Actual Year to Date Estimated 
Expenditures Current Year Expenditures Expenditures Budget 

2006-07 2007-08 12/31/07 2007-08 2008-09 
45170 Computer Hardware 1,920 1,800 1,800 
45250 Office Supplies 2,000 601 2,000 2,000 
45350 General Supplies 500 500 500 
46900 Business Meetings 400 400 400 
47000 Miscellaneous 250 16 250 250 

Total $41,896 $8,495 $ 32,050 $88,044 



AUTO INSURANCE FUND 
SUMMARY OF THE BUDGET FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 

FUND 613 

Revised 
Actual Current Year Year to Date Estimated 

2006-07 2007-08 12/31/07 2007-08 
Estimated Financing Resources 
Revenue 

Charges For Services 806,882 664,000 
Misc & Non-Operating Revenue 161,948 67,000 
Fund Balance - Prior Year 182,133 

Total Estimated Financing Resources $ 968,830 $ 731,000 $ 182,133Cj 

Estimated Reguirements 
Ul Salaries & Benefits 
~ 

Maintenance & Operation 
Capital 
Self Insurance 968,830 731,000 182,133 
Unallocated 

Total Estimated Requirements $ 968,830 $ 731,000 $ 182,133 

Budget 
2008-09 



AUTO INSURANCE FUND 
DETAIL OF FINANCIAL RESOURCES 

FUND 613 

r'.l 

()l 
()l 

Charges For Services 
37000 Charges for Ins-Gov 
37010 Charges for Ins-Ent 
Total 

Misc & Non-O(derating Revenue 
38710 Interest & Inv. Revenue 
38715 Interest & Inv. GASS 31 
Total 

Total Revenue 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Actual 
2006-07 

495,770 
311,112 
806,882 

116,205 
45,743 

161,948 

968,830 

Current Year 
2007-08 

423,000 
241,000 

$ 664,000 

67,000 

$ 67,000 

$ 731,000 

Year to Date 
12/31/07 

Revised 
Estimated 
2007-08 

Budget 
2008-09 



DENTAL INSURANCE FUND 
SUMMARY OF THE BUDGET FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 

FUND 615 

Revised 
Actual Current Year Year to Date Estimated 

2006-07 2007-08 12/31 /07 2007-08 
Estimated Financing Resources 
Revenue 

Charges For Services 1,319,311 1,199,000 658,772 1,318,000 
Misc & Non-Operating Revenue 20,270 10,000 7,900 16,000 
Fund Balance - Prior Year 

Total Estimated Financing Resources $ 1,339,581 $ 1,209,000 $ 666,672 $ 1,334,000 

Budget 
2008-09 

1,450,000 
16,000 

$ 1,466,000
(j 

Estimated Reguirements 
tit Salaries & Benefits 
0'I 

Maintenance & Operation 
Capital 
Self Insurance 1,339,581 1,209,000 666,672 1,334,000 1,466,000 
Una I located 

Total Estimated Requirements $ 1,339,581 $ 1,209,000 $ 666,672 $ 1,334,000 $ 1,466,000 



Charges For Services 
37060 
37080 
Total 

Charges for Ins-Retirees 
Charges for Ins-Dental 

~ 

IJl 
-l 

Misc & Non-Ogerating Revenue 
38710 Interest & Inv. Revenue 
38715 Interest & Inv. GASB 31 
Total 

Total Revenue 

DENTAL INSURANCE FUND 
DETAIL OF FINANCIAL RESOURCES 

FUND 615 

Actual 
2006-07 

Current Year 
2007-08 

Year to Date 
12/31/07 

110,793 
1,208,518 

$1,319,311 
1,199,000 

$ 1,199,000 

65,429 
593,343 

$ 658,772 

16,339 
3,931 

$ 20,270 $ 

10,000 

10,000 $ 

7,900 

7,900 

$1,339,581 $ 1,209,000 $ 666,672 

Revised 
Estimated 
2007-08 

Budget 
2008-09 

131,000 
1,187,000 

$ 1,318,000 $ 

144,000 
1,306,000 
1,450,000 

16,000 

$ 16,000 

$ 1,334,000 

16,000 

$ 16,000 

$ 1,466,000 



MEDICAL INSURANCE FUND 
SUMMARY OF THE BUDGET FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 

FUND 616 

Revised 
Actual Current Year Year to Date Estimated Budget 

2006-07 2007-08 12/31/07 2007-08 2008-09 
Estimated Financing Resources 
Revenue 

Charges For Services 11,357,241 9,790,000 6,050,784 12,102,000 13,312,000 
Misc & Non-Operating Revenue 272,651 43,000 (169,807) 20,000 20,000 
Fund Balance - Prior Year 

Total Estimated Financing Resources $ 11,629,892 $ 9,833,000 $ 5,880,977 $ 12,122,000 $ 13,332,000
(j 

Estimated Reguirements 
th Salaries & Benefits 48,173 66,896 23,889 47,918 57,244 
00 

Maintenance & Operation 684 500 389 812 986 
Capital 
Self Insurance 11,581,035 9,765,604 5,856,700 12,073,270 13,273,770 
Unallocated 

Total Estimated Requirements $ 11,629,892 $ 9,833,000 $ 5,880,977 $ 12,122,000 $ 13,332,000 



Charges For Services 
37030 Charges for lns-GCEA 
37040 Charges for lns-GPOA 
37050 Charges for lns-GFFA 
37060 Charges for Ins-Retirees 

n 37070 Charges for Ins-Other 
Total 

!..II Misc & Non-Ogerating Revenue 
\0 

38560 Miscellaneous Revenue 
38710 Interest & Inv. Revenue 
38715 Interest & Inv. GASB 31 
Total 

Total Revenue 

MEDICAL INSURANCE FUND 
DETAIL OF FINANCIAL RESOURCES 

FUND 616 

Actual 
2006-07 

Current Year 
2007-08 

Year to Date 
12/31/07 

3,524,313 
1,345,405 
1,581,282 
1,944,474 
2,961,767 

3,017,000 
1,102,000 
1,373,000 
1,739,000 
2,559,000 

1,839,838 
705,181 
836,288 

1,139,038 
1,530,439 

$ 11,357,241 $ 9,790,000 $ 6,050,784 

$ 

$ 

164,907 
93,307 
14,437 

272,651 

11,629,892 

$ 

$ 

43,000 

43,000 

9,833,000 

$ 

$ 

(164,907) 
(4,900) 

(169,807) 

5,880,977 

Revised 
Estimated 
2007-08 

3,680,000 
1,410,000 
1,673,000 
2,278,000 
3,061,000 

$ 12,102,000 

20,000 

$ 20,000 

$ 12,122,000 

Budget 
2008-09 

4,048,000 
1,551,000 
1,840,000 
2,506,000 
3,367,000 

$ 13,312,000 

20,000 

s 20,000 

$ 13,332,000 



Actual Year to Date Estimated 
Expenditures Current Year Expenditures Expenditures 

2006-07 2007-08 12/31/07 2007-08 
Account Summary 

Financial 

Salaries & Benefits 48,173 66,896 23,889 47,918 
Maintenance & Operation 684 500 389 812 
Capital 
Charges-Other Depts 

Total $48,857 $67,396 $24,277 $48,730 

616-164 Finance 

Budget 
2008-09 

57,244 
986 

$58,230 

0\ 
0 



Personnel Classification Detail 

Accounting Service Specialist 
Payroll Supervisor 
Sr. Accounting Services Specialist 

TOTAL 

(""j 

O"I-

Medical Insurance Fund 616-164 

Revised 
Actual Budget Budget Budget 

2006-07 2007-08 2007-08 2008-09 

0.75 0.75 0.00 0.00 
0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 
0.00 0.00 0.75 0.75 
0.85 0.85 0.85 0.85 



616-164 Finance 

Actual Year to Date Estimated 
Expenditures Current Year Expenditures Expenditures Budget 

2006-07 2007-08 12/31/07 2007-08 2008-09 
Salaries & Benefits 
41100 Salaries 37,835 52,888 18,109 36,217 45,247 
41200 Overtime 930 2,000 
41600 Compensated Absences 670 721 329 658 769 
41700 Other Benefits 160 37 5 10 45 
41800 Life Insurance 46 31 24 47 31 
41900 Disability Insurance 196 258 95 191 130 
42000 Vision Insurance 28 77 100 200 235 
42100 Medical Insurance 3,959 5,289 1,823 3,645 4,076 
42200 Dental Insurance 509 771 208 417 476 
42300 Unemployment Insurance 39 47 19 38 45 

~ 
42400 Compensation Insurance 217 368 105 210 249 
42500 Medicare 539 697 266 531 656 

0-.. 42700 PERS Retirement 3,975 5,712 1,877 3,754 5,285
N 

Total 48,173 66,896 23,889 47,918 57,244 

Maintenance & OQeration Detail 
42800 Auto Allowance 8 50 
44750 Insurance & Surety Bonds 671 500 381 762 986 
47000 Miscellaneous 13 

Total $ 684 $ 500 $ 389 $ 812 $ 986 



VISION INSURANCE FUND 
SUMMARY OF THE BUDGET FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 

FUND 617 

Revised 
Actual Current Year Year to Date Estimated 

2006-07 2007-08 12/31/07 2007-08 
Estimated Financing Resources 
Revenue 

Charges For Services 100,488 97,000 151,905 304,000 
Misc & Non-Operating Revenue 2,233 1,000 1,700 3,000 
Fund Balance - Prior Year 

~ 
Total Estimated Financing Resources $ 102,721 $ 98,000 $ 153,605 $ 307,000 

Budget 
2008-09 

313,000 
3,000 

$ 316,000 

0-, 
~ 

Estimated Reguirements 
Salaries & Benefits 
Maintenance & Operation 
Capital 
Self Insurance 
Unallocated 

102,721 98,000 153,605 307,000 316,000 

Total Estimated Requirements $ 102,721 $ 98,000 $ 153,605 $ 307,000 $ 316,000 



Charges For Services 
37090 Charges for Ins-Vision 
Total 

Misc & Non-OQerating Revenue 
38710 Interest & Inv. Revenue 

~ 
38715 Interest & Inv. GASS 31 
Total 

,i;.. °' 
Total Revenue 

VISION INSURANCE FUND 
DETAIL OF FINANCIAL RESOURCES 

FUND 617 

Actual 
2006-07 

Current Year 
2007-08 

Year to Date 
12/31 /07 

100,488 
$ 100,488 

97,000 
$ 97,000 

151,905 
$ 151,905 

1,686 
547 

$ 2,233 

1,000 

$ 1,000 

1,700 

$ 1,700 

Revised 
Estimated 
2007-08 

304,000 
$ 304,000 

3,000 

$ 3,000 

$ 102,721 $ 98,000 $ 153,605 $ 307,000 

Budget 
2008-09 

313,000 
$ 313,000 

3,000 

$ 3,000 

$ 316,000 



EMPLOYEE BENEFITS FUND 
SUMMARY OF THE BUDGET FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 

FUND 640 

Revised 
Actual Current Year Year to Date Estimated Budget 

2006-07 2007-08 12/31/07 2007-08 2008-09 
Estimated Financing Resources 
Revenue 

Charges For Services 2,248,542 2,132,000 332,212 664,000 697,000 
Misc & Non-Operating Revenue 435,671 392,000 145,000 290,000 290,000 
Fund Balance - Prior Year 

(j Total Estimated Financing Resources $ 2,684,213 $ 2,524,000 $ 477,212 $ 954,000 $ 987,000 

Estimated Reguirements 
0-, Salaries & Benefits 
!JI 

Maintenance & Operation 
Capital 
Self Insurance 2,684,213 2,524,000 477,212 954,000 987,000 
Unallocated 

Total Estimated Requirements $ 2,684,213 $ 2,524,000 $ 477,212 $ 954,000 $ 987,000 



EMPLOYEEBENEFlTSFUND 
DETAIL OF FINANCIAL RESOURCES 

FUND 640 

Revised 
Actual Current Year Year to Date Estimated Budget 

2006-07 2007-08 12/31/07 2007-08 2008-09 
Charges For Services 
37100 Charges for Employee Benefits 1,719,475 1,641,000 
37101 Charges for Employee Vac/Comp 529,067 491,000 332,212 664,000 697,000 
Total $ 2,248,542 $ 2,132,000 $ 332,212 $ 664,000 $ 697,000 

(i Misc & Non-Ogerating Revenue 
38710 Interest & Inv. Revenue 305,593 392,000 145,000 290,000 290,000 
38715 Interest & Inv. GASS 31 130,078 

0-. Total $ 435,671 $ 392,000 $ 145,000 $ 290,000 $ 290,000
0-.. 

Transfer From Other Funds 
39100 Transfer - General Fund 
39210 Transfer - Internal Service 3,587,285 
Total $ 3,587,285 $ $ $ $ 

Total Revenue $ 6,271,498 $ 2,524,000 $ 477,212 $ 954,000 $ 987,000 



POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS FUND 
SUMMARY OF THE BUDGET FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 

FUND 641 

Revised 
Actual Current Year Year to Date Estimated Budget 

2006-07 2007-08 12/31/07 2007-08 2008-09 
Estimated Financing Resources 
Revenue 

Charges For Services 862,829 1,726,000 1,812,000 
Misc & Non-Operating Revenue 133,300 267,000 267,000 
Fund Balance - Prior Year 

Total Estimated Financing Resources $ 996,129 $ 1,993,000 $ 2,079,000 
~ 

Estimated Reguirements 
0', Salaries & Benefits 
-..,I 

Maintenance & Operation 
Capital 
Self Insurance 996,129 1,993,000 2,079,000 
Unallocated 

Total Estimated Requirements $ 996,129 $ 1,993,000 $ 2,079,000 



POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS FUND 
DETAIL OF FINANCIAL RESOURCES 

FUND 641 

Revised 
Actual Current Year Year to Date Estimated Budget 

2006-07 2007-08 12/31/07 2007-08 2008-09 
Charges For Services 
37100 Charges for Employee Benefits 862,829 1,726,000 1,812,000 
37101 Charges for Employee Vac/Comp 
Total $ 862,829 $ 1,726,000 $ 1,812,000 

Misc & Non-Or;1erating Revenue("'.l 
38710 Interest & Inv. Revenue 133,300 267,000 267,000 
38715 Interest & Inv. GASS 31 

O'\ Total $ 133,300 $ 267,000 $ 267,000 
00 

Tr2nsfer From Other Funds 
39100 Transfer - General Fund 
39110 Transfer - Special Revenue 
Total 

Total Revenue $ 996,129 $ 1,993,000 $ 2,079,000 



GRAPHICS OPERATION FUND 
SUMMARY OF THE BUDGET FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 

Estimated Financing Resources 
Revenue 

Charges For Services 
Misc & Non-Operating Revenue 
Transfer From Other Funds 
Fund Balance - Prior Year 

~ 
Total Estimated Financing Resources 

0-- Estimated Requirements
l,C 

Salaries & Benefits 
Maintenance & Operation 
Capital 
Self Insurance 
Unallocated 

Total Estimated Requirements 

FUND 650 

Actual 
2006-07 

Current Year 
2007-08 

438,947 
2,698 

500,000 
5,000 

283,722 
$ 725,367 

260,121 
$ 765,121 

473,778 
180,711 

70,879 

574,009 
191,112 

$ 725,367 $ 765,121 

Year to Date 
12/31/07 

Revised 
Estimated 
2007-08 

212,802 
(4,100) 

450,000 

114,923 
$ 323,625 

258,264 
$ 708,264 

233,170 
90,455 

468,844 
239,420 

$ 323,625 $ 708,264 

Budget 
2008-09 

450,000 

318,164 
$ 768,164 

577,052 
191,112 

$ 768,164 



Charges For Services 
37140 
Total 

Charges for Graphics 

(j 

---l 
0 

Misc & Non".'OQerating Revenue 
38560 Miscellaneous Revenue 
38710 Interest & Inv. Revenue 
38715 Interest & Inv. GASB 31 
Total 

Transfer From Other Funds 
39100 Transfer - General Fund 
Total 

GRAPHICS OPERATION FUND 
DETAIL OF FINANCIAL RESOURCES 

FUND 650 

Actual 
2006-07 

Current Year 
2007-08 

Year to Date 
12/31 /07 

438,947 
$ 438,947 

500,000 
$ 500,000 

212,802 
$ 212,802 

54 
(631) 

3,275 
$ 2,698 

5,000 

$ 5,000 $ 

(4,100) 

(4,100) 

Revised 
Estimated 
2007-08 

450,000 
$ 450,000 

Budget 
2008-09 

450,000 
$ 450,000 

Total Revenue $ 441,645 $ 505,000 $ 208,702 $ 450,000 $ 450,000 



650-163 Graphics 

Actual Year to Date Estimated 
Expenditures Current Year Expenditures Expenditures Budget 

2006-07 2007-08 12/31/07 2007-08 2008-09 
Account Summary 

Financial 

Salaries & Benefits 473,778 574,009 233,170 468,844 577,052 
Maintenance & Operation 180,711 191,112 90,455 239,420 191,112 
Capital 70,879 
Charges - Other Depts 

Total $725,367 $765,121 $323,625 $708,264 $768,164 



Graphics 650-163 

Personnel Classification Detail 

Revised 
Actual Budget Budget Budget 

2006-07 2007-08 2007-08 2008-09 
Duplicating Machine Operator 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
Graphics Administrator 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
Graphics Illustrator 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
Office Specialist I 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
Sr. Graphics Illustrator 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 

TOTAL 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 

('j 

--.J 
N 



650-163 Graphics 

(j 

--J 
w 

Salaries & Benefits 
41100 Salaries 
41200 Overtime 
41300 Hourly Wages 
41600 Compensated Absences 
41700 Other Benefits 
41800 Life Insurance 
41900 Disability Insurance 
42000 Vision Insurance 
42100 Medical Insurance 
42200 Dental Insurance 
42300 Unemployment Insurance 
42400 Compensation Insurance 
42500 Medicare 
42600 Social Security/PARS 
42700 PERS Retirement 

Total 

Actual 
Expenditures 

2006-07 

379,046 

2,370 
6,681 

200 
613 

2,149 
727 

32,555 
3,213 

397 
2,184 
3,788 

31 
39,823 

$473,778 

Current Year 
2007-08 

434,528 

4,400 
7,387 
1,000 
1,440 
2,254 

672 
65,636 

1,530 
435 

2,173 
5,150 

47,404 
$574,009 

Year to Date 
Expenditures 

12/31/07 

171,517 
60 

16,748 
3,088 

326 
999 
828 

15,581 
1,465 

188 
1,036 
1,819 

19,515 
$233,170 

Estimated 
Expenditures 

2007-08 

343,033 
120 

35,000 
6,176 
1,000 

653 
1,999 
1,656 

31,162 
2,929 

377 
2,071 
3,638 

39,030 
$468,844 

Budget 
2008-09 

445,407 

4,532 
7,572 

900 
634 

2,070 
2,208 

51,163 
2,929 

445 
2,450 
4,655 

59 
52,028 

$ 577,052 

Maintenance & Ogeration Detail 
42800 Auto Allowance 
43110 Contractual Services 
43150 City Services 
44120 Repairs to Office Equip 
44300 Telephone 
44450 Postage 
44550 Travel 
44600 Laundry & Towel Service 

59 
72,360 
3,920 

23,346 

40 
1,667 

27 

505 
34,703 

30,300 
556 
101 
164 
505 

158 
32,117 

7,494 
288 

34 
255 

315 
83,000 

30,300 
576 
101 
164 
505 

300 
79,000 

40,150 
600 
150 

2,910 



650-163 Graphics 

Actual Year to Date Estimated 
Expenditures Current Year Expenditures Expenditures Budget 

2006-07 2007-08 12/31/07 2007-08 2008-09 
44650 Training 8,100 1,200 8,100 2,000 
44700 Computer Software 4,871 5,050 8,707 5,050 7,312 
44750 Insurance & Surety Bonds 6,751 7,352 3,767 7,533 9,823 
44800 Membership and Dues 295 
45050 Periodicals & Newspapers 1,506 1,010 1,010 1,300 
45100 Books 77 202 202 
45150 Furniture & Equipment 4,243 5,050 942 5,050 3,000 
45200 Maps and Blue Prints 21,156 2,020 7,401 2,020 5,000 
45250 Office Supplies 38,513 87,944 15,257 87,944 38,000 
45350 General Supplies 6,580 82 6,580 
45450 Printing and Graphics 12,611 

(j 46900 Business Meetings 1,559 20 
47000 Miscellaneous 542 970 258 970 1,567 

-l.... 
47010 Discount Earned & Lost 

Total 
{222} 

$ 180,711 $191,112 
{137} 

$90,455 $239,420 $191,112 



City Attorney City Attorney 
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